

**HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM**  
Record of proceedings

**W.P. (C). No.38 of 2023**

CIPLA LIMITED ..... PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. .... RESPONDENTS

Date: 28.09.2023

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHASKAR RAJ PRADHAN, J.**

For Petitioner : Mr. Gopal Mundhra, Advocate.  
Mr. Sangay Gyurmay Bhutia,  
Advocate.

For Respondent : Mr. Shakil Raj Karki, Assistant  
Nos. 2. Government Advocate

For Respondent : Ms. Sangita Pradhan, Deputy Solicitor  
Nos. 1, 3 and 4. General of India assisted by Ms.  
Natasha Pradhan, Advocate.

For Respondent : None.  
Nos. 5 & 6.

.....

1. Heard Mr. Gopal Mundhra, learned counsel for the petitioner. Issue notice upon the respondents, subject to filing of requisites within three days.
2. The learned Deputy Solicitor General of India appears on behalf of respondent nos.1, 3 and 4 and Mr. Shakil Raj Karki, learned Assistant Government Advocate appears on behalf for respondent no.2, accepts notice and waives formal notice thereof.
3. The respondents may file their counter-affidavits within a period of four weeks.
4. List on 09.11.2023.

**Judge**