

**HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM**  
Record of proceedings

**W.P. (C). No.38 of 2023**

CIPLA LIMITED

..... PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.... RESPONDENTS

Date: 08.05.2025

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHASKAR RAJ PRADHAN, J.**

For Petitioner : Mr. Gopal Mundhra, Advocate.  
Mr. Sangay Gyurmay Bhutia,  
Advocate.  
Ms. Pem Lhamu Lepcha, Advocate.

For Respondent : Ms. Sangita Pradhan, Deputy Solicitor  
Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 & 6. General of India assisted by Ms.  
Natasha Pradhan and Ms. Sittal  
Balmiki, Advocates.

For Respondent : Mr. Sujan Sunwar, Assistant  
Nos. 2. Government Advocate.

.....

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner for some time, list the matter for further consideration on 28.05.2025.

**Judge**