

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings**WP(C) No.38 of 2023**

CIPLA LIMITED

PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

RESPONDENTS

Date: 01.09.2025

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGEFor Petitioner Mr. Gopal Mundhra, Advocate.
Mr. Sangay Gyurmay Bhutia, Advocate.

For Respondents

R-1, R-3 to R-6 Ms. Sangita Pradhan, Deputy Solicitor General of India.

R-2 Mr. Thinlay Dorjee Bhutia, Government Advocate.
Mr. Shakil Raj Karki, Government Advocate.**ORDER**

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an Affidavit submitting therein that the matter is listed for final hearing. That, during the pendency of the instant Petition, Order bearing No.07/BS/GST/GTK-DIV/2024-25, dated 27-05-2024, was issued to the Petitioner by Respondent No.6 sanctioning claim of Budgetary Support of ₹ 1,27,54,224/- (Rupees one crore, twenty seven lakhs, fifty four thousand, two hundred and twenty four) only, for the quarter April, 2019 to June, 2019, with respect to the Petitioner's manufacturing Unit II, at Taza Block, Rorathang, East Sikkim, which was re-registered under the Budgetary Support Scheme, vide a Unique ID during the period in dispute.

This Affidavit is opposed by Learned Deputy Solicitor General for the Respondent No.6 on grounds that she has no instructions on this aspect. The objection of Respondent No.6 cannot sustain since the Order is issued by the said Respondent.

The Affidavit is taken on record along with the Order.

Heard final arguments advanced by Learned Counsel for the parties.

Both parties have submitted their Memorandum of arguments.

Judgment reserved.

Judge

01.09.2025