

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings

WP(C) No.38 of 2023

CIPLA LIMITED

PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

RESPONDENTS

Date: 19.09.2025

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE

For Petitioner Mr. Gopal Mundhra, Advocate.
 Mr. Sangay Gyurmay Bhutia, Advocate.

For Respondents
R-1, R-3 to R-6 Ms. Sangita Pradhan, Deputy Solicitor General of India.

R-2 Mr. Shakil Raj Karki, Government Advocate.

ORDER

The matter is fixed today for clarification. During the process of clarification it is noticed that one of the grievances of the Petitioner is that an opportunity of personal hearing was not given to the Petitioner by the Respondent No.6 to enable the Petitioner to clarify the errors made in the claim.

Learned Deputy Solicitor General submits that the documentary evidence submitted by the Petitioner was the basis of the computation in the impugned Order.

Considered submissions.

In the wake of foregoing circumstance, it is hereby ordered that the Respondent No.6 shall afford a personal hearing to the Petitioner to verify the claims of the Petitioner regarding the entitlement and errors if any made in such claims in terms of the dispute detailed in the instant Writ Petition within 45 days' from today.

Consequent upon consideration by the Respondent No.6, the matter shall be reverted to this Court.

List on 24-11-2025.

Judge
19.09.2025