

HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM
Record of Proceedings

WP(C) No.38 of 2023

CIPLA LIMITED

PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

RESPONDENTS

Date: 10.04.2026

CORAM: THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE

For Petitioner Ms. Ashwini Shantharam, Advocate (through VC).
Mr. Sangay Gyurmay Bhutia, Advocate.

For Respondents
R-1, R-3 to R-6 Ms. Sangita Pradhan, Deputy Solicitor General of India
(through VC).

R-2 Mr. Yadev Sharma, Government Advocate.

ORDER

It is submitted by Learned Deputy Solicitor General of India (DSGI) that voluminous documents have been submitted by the Petitioner and therefore despite this Court having Ordered on 19-09-2025 *inter alia* that, after giving the Petitioner a personal hearing, an Order was to be issued within forty-five days, the same could not be complied with. She seeks further time to enable the Respondent(s) to take necessary steps in the matter. Although it is submitted by Learned Counsel for the Petitioner that it is only an inadvertent error that is to be examined and the matter can be decided in a short span of time, however, in view of the submissions put forth by Learned DSGI, in the interest of justice, time is allowed.

List on 02-06-2026.

Judge
10.04.2026